
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4348 

 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 29TH MARCH, 2022/ CHAITRA 08, 1944 (SAKA) 

 

CRIME AND CRIMINAL TRACKING NETWORK AND SYSTEM 

 

4348. SHRI BHAGIRATH CHOUDHARY: 

 

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the Government is giving importance to Crime and Criminal 

Tracking Network and System (CCTNS)/Interoperable Criminal Justice System 

(ICJS) in the country and if so, the details thereof; 

 

(b) whether many police stations are still not connected with CCTNS software 

and if so, the details thereof along with the action taken by the Government in 

this regard; 

 

(c) the name of the States and the number of courts currently using CCTNS 

data, State/UT-wise; and 

 

(d) the number of courts doing reverse transfer of data to CCTNS, the details 

thereof, State-wise? 

 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS  

(SHRI AJAY KUMAR MISHRA) 
 

(a): Yes, sir. Use of Crime and Criminal Tracking Networks and Systems 

(CCTNS) and Inter-Operable Criminal Justice System (ICJS) is regularly 

reviewed by the Government with the States/ Union Territories. Further, the 

Government has leveraged the CCTNS and ICJS to launch a series of Smart 

Policing initiatives for States/ Union Territories. 
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(b): As per available information, CCTNS has been deployed in all the Police 

Stations across the country.  

(c) and (d): ICJS provides access to all its users, including police and courts, in 

all States/ Union Territories to CCTNS and eCourt data for Search and Query. 

As per available information, Courts in Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Delhi, Goa, 

Haryana, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu and Kashmir, Jharkhand, Kerala, Madhya 

Pradesh, Maharashtra, Rajasthan, Tamil Nadu and Telangana are doing reverse 

transfer of data into CCTNS.  

 

*** 

 

 

 


